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or selling said stock, complied with the provisions of said section
1770b and received a license to transact business in this state.
This section shall not apply where the person subscribing for
or purchasing the stock shall have received dividends thereon
or shall have acted as an officer of the corporation, and shall
not apply to actions pending in any court of this state on April
22, 1919.
" Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.
Approved June 10, 1919.

No. 445, S.] ’ [Published June 13, 1919.

CHAPTER 336.
AN ACT to create section 10.25m of the statutes, relating to
return and destruction of ballots at primary and city elections
in cities having more than one hundred thousand inhabitants.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read:
10.25m In any city having a population of one hundred thou-
sand or more, the provisions of section 6.60 as the same relates
to the return and destruction of ballots shall apply to local
primaries and elections so far as applicable; provided, however,
that the election commission mentioned in section 10.01 shall
have custody of such ballots and destroy them within the time
and in the manner as provided in section 6.60.

SecrioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 11, 1919.

No. 455, S:] [Published June 13, 1919.

CIHAPTER 337.

AN ACT to amend paragraph ‘‘ninth circuit’’ of section 113.06
of the statutes, relating to the time of holding terms of court
in the ninth judicial circuit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Paragraph ‘‘ninth circuit’’ of section 113.06 of
the statutes is amended to read: (113.06) (Ninth ecircuit) In
the county of Dane on the second Monday in January, the
* * * second Monday in March and the second Monday
in September; in the county of Sauk on the first Monday in
March, and the second Monday in September.




LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 338-339. 407

SectioN 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved June 11, 1919,

No. 461, S.] [Published June 13, 1919.
CIIAPTER 338.
AN ACT to amend section 4607b—8 of the statutes, relating

to the washing and return of containers used for milk and
other dairy produets.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SecrioN 1. Section 4607b—8 of the statutes is amended to
read: Section 4607b—8. Any person, firm, or eorporation, who
receives in cans, bottles, or other vessels any milk, or eream, or
other dairy product * * * {0 be manufactured into food
for man, or for the purpose of resale * * * when such cans,
bottles, or vessels are to be returned, shall cause the said cans,
bottles, or other vessels to be thoroughly washed and cleansed,
* * * and shall return or cause the same to be delivered
to @ common carrier for shipment to the owner thereof, within
seventy-two hours after the contents of such container is re-
moved. :

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication, :

Approved June 11, 1919,

No. 27, A.] [Published June 13, 1919.

CHAPTER 339.
AN ACT to amend subsection (7) of section 29.18 of the stat-
utes, relating to closed season for raccoon.
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Subsection (7) of section 29.18 of the statutes
is amended to read: (29.18)

(7) Raceoon —__.| Oect, 15 to Jan, 1 ____________ | Five each day
except Marathon county, which

shall be Aug. 15 to Jan. 1




